In addition, we are restating our previously reported financial information for other items that were individually deemed, and are currently
deemed, to be immaterial.  Because the interest rate swap adjustment has required a restatement, we have elected to record these adjustments in
the proper periods.

These adjustments include the following:

•  Payroll related expense:  We recorded adjustments for accrued liabilities and selling, general and
administrative expenses as a result of unrecorded commission expense.

•  Intra-company gross profit elimination:  We recorded adjustments to inventory and cost of sales in order to
reflect the elimination of intra-company gross profit recognized on service work performed on new vehicle inventory.

•  Income tax expense:  We recorded an adjustment to accrued liabilities and income tax expense related to a
tax contingency reserve.

F-16

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

Reclassifications 64

•  Deferred taxes:  We recorded a reclassification between current and non-current deferred income taxes to
reflect correct classifications.

The following tables detail the restatements (in thousands, except per share amounts):

December 31, 2005
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Accrued liabilities $ 57,775 $ (598 ) $ 57,177
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,316 (3,316 ) �
Retained earnings 229,647 3,914 233,561
Total stockholders� equity 459,633 598 460,231

December 31, 2004
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Inventories $ 536,510 $ (1,163 ) $ 535,347
Accrued liabilities 52,042 (463 ) 51,579
Deferred income taxes, current 410 1,200 1,610
Deferred income taxes, non-current 36,339 (1,200 ) 35,139
Accumulated other comprehensive income 789 (789 ) �
Retained earnings 187,545 87 187,632
Total stockholders� equity 405,946 (700 ) 405,246

December 31, 2002
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Accumulated other comprehensive income $ (2,517 ) $ 2,509 $ (8 )
Retained earnings 117,536 (3,182 ) 114,354

Year Ended December 31, 2005
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cost of sales $ 2,430,977 $ (1,163 ) $ 2,429,814
Floorplan interest expense 22,614 (4,081 ) 18,533
Income tax expense 33,958 1,417 35,375
Net income 49,800 3,827 53,627
Basic net income per share 2.60 0.20 2.80
Diluted net income per share 2.37 0.17 2.54

Year Ended December 31, 2004
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cost of sales $ 2,214,995 $ 148 $ 2,215,143
Selling, general and administrative 339,519 (1,263 ) 338,256
Floorplan interest expense 16,243 (3,726 ) 12,517
Income tax expense 27,825 1,900 29,725
Net income 42,671 2,941 45,612
Basic net income per share 2.27 0.16 2.43
Diluted net income per share 2.13 0.14 2.27

Year Ended December 31, 2003
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

Reclassifications 65

Cost of sales $ 2,067,600 $ 1,015 $ 2,068,615
Selling, general and administrative 307,344 170 307,514
Floorplan interest expense 13,715 (1,650 ) 12,065
Other income, net 1,095 (1 ) 1,094
Income tax expense 23,679 137 23,816
Loss from discontinued operations 270 (1 ) 269
Net income 35,547 328 35,875
Basic net income per share 1.94 0.02 1.96
Diluted net income per share 1.92 0.01 1.93

F-17

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

Reclassifications 66

Quarter Ended March 31, 2005 (unaudited)
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cost of sales $ 541,694 $ 99 $ 541,793
Floorplan interest expense 5,102 (3,334 ) 1,768
Other income, net 285 (1 ) 284
Income tax expense 6,614 1,278 7,892
Net income 9,990 1,956 11,946
Basic net income per share 0.52 0.11 0.63
Diluted net income per share 0.48 0.09 0.57

Quarter Ended June 30, 2005 (unaudited)
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cost of sales $ 623,584 $ 233 $ 623,817
Floorplan interest expense 6,000 1,865 7,865
Income tax expense 8,622 (841 ) 7,781
Net income 12,675 (1,257 ) 11,418
Basic net income per share 0.66 (0.06 ) 0.60
Diluted net income per share 0.60 (0.05 ) 0.55

Quarter Ended September 30, 2005 (unaudited)
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cost of sales $ 717,591 $ (1,495 ) $ 716,096
Floorplan interest expense 5,534 (2,129 ) 3,405
Other income, net 186 1 187
Income tax expense 12,551 1,483 14,034
Loss from discontinued operations 484 1 485
Net income 17,632 2,141 19,773
Basic net income per share 0.92 0.11 1.03
Diluted net income per share 0.83 0.09 0.92

Quarter Ended December 31, 2005 (unaudited)
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Floorplan interest expense $ 5,978 $ (483 ) $ 5,495
Income tax expense 6,171 (503 ) 5,668
Loss from discontinued operations 593 (1 ) 592
Net income 9,503 987 10,490
Basic net income per share 0.49 0.05 0.54
Diluted net income per share 0.45 0.05 0.50

Quarter Ended March 31, 2004 (unaudited)
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cost of sales $ 514,780 $ 124 $ 514,904
Selling, general and administrative 82,370 (654 ) 81,716
Floorplan interest expense 3,508 2,086 5,594
Other income, net 177 2 179
Income tax expense 5,072 (587 ) 4,485
Net income 7,479 (968 ) 6,511
Basic net income per share 0.40 (0.05 ) 0.35
Diluted net income per share 0.39 (0.05 ) 0.34

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

Reclassifications 67

Quarter Ended June 30, 2004 (unaudited)
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cost of sales $ 548,406 $ 318 $ 548,724
Selling, general and administrative 85,814 (375 ) 85,439
Floorplan interest expense 3,992 (7,052 ) (3,060 )
Other income, net 276 (3 ) 273
Income tax expense 7,127 2,771 9,898
Net income 10,840 4,336 15,176
Basic net income per share 0.58 .23 .81
Diluted net income per share 0.54 .21 .75

F-18

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-K/A

Reclassifications 68

Quarter Ended September 30, 2004 (unaudited)
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cost of sales $ 611,447 $ (312 ) $ 611,135
Selling, general and administrative 88,065 (275 ) 87,790
Floorplan interest expense 4,402 2,705 7,107
Other income, net 201 3 204
Income tax expense 9,259 (823 ) 8,436
Net income 14,470 (1,292 ) 13,178
Basic net income per share 0.77 (0.07 ) .70
Diluted net income per share 0.70 (0.06 ) 0.64

Quarter Ended December 31, 2004 (unaudited)
As Originally As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cost of sales $ 540,362 $ 18 $ 540,380
Selling, general and administrative 83,270 41 83,311
Floorplan interest expense 4,341 (1,465 ) 2,876
Other income, net 265 (2 ) 263
Income tax expense 6,367 539 6,906
Net income 9,882 865 10,747
Basic net income per share 0.52 .05 .57
Diluted net income per share 0.48 .04 .52

(3)   Trade Receivables

Trade receivables consisted of the following (in thousands):

December 31, 2005 2004
Trade receivables $ 14,822 $ 12,666
Vehicle receivables 14,906 9,971
Manufacturer receivables 23,569 18,694
Other 1,099 1,150

54,396 42,481
Less: Allowances (406 ) (436 )
Total receivables, net $ 53,990 $ 42,045

Vehicle receivables represent receivables from financial institutions for the portion of the vehicle sales price financed by the customer.

(4)   Inventories and Related Notes Payable